

## **CROSBY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT**

14670 FM 2100 CROSBY, TEXAS 77532 281-328-9200

## **Regular Agenda Item**

Meeting Date	June 17, 2024
Action	Consider approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the Harris County Juvenile Board and Crosby Independent School District for the Harris County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program for the 2024 – 25 school year.
Motion	I move to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Harris County Juvenile Board and Crosby Independent School District for the Harris County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program for the 2024 – 25 school year.
Administrative Recommendation	The Administration recommends approving the Memorandum of Understanding between the Harris County Juvenile Board and Crosby Independent School District for the Harris County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program for the 2024 – 25 school year.
Authority for this	Board Policy, EHBAC(LEGAL)
Action Goal/Objective Addressed	Crosby ISD District Improvement Plan Goal #1: Crosby Independent School District will make academic achievement and student performance its priority.
Background	Chapter 37 of the Texas Education Code requires that HCJB establish and operate a Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program (JJAEP) for youth who are expelled from school for the offenses described in Section 37.007 (a), (d), and (e) of the Texas Education Code. Chapter 54 of the Texas Family Code provides that the juvenile court, at a child's disposition hearing, may order the child to attend the JJAEP. School districts may contract with HCJB for placement of students in the JJAEP who are expelled from school for the offenses described in Section 37.007 (b), (c), and (f), Section 37.0081, Section 37.302, or who are ordered to attend the JJAEP by a juvenile court, as described in Section 54.04(b) of the Texas Family Code.
Staffing Implications	Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding between the Harris County Juvenile Board and Crosby Independent School District for the Harris County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program for the 2024 – 25 school year poses no additional staffing implications for Crosby ISD.

Budget Information	Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding between the Harris County Juvenile Board and Crosby Independent School District for the Harris County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program funding is included in the 2024 – 25 budget.
Impact of this Action	Approval of this action will allow access to the services and supports necessary to educate our Crosby ISD students who have been placed in a juvenile justice alternative education program (JJAEP).
Attachments	EXHIBIT BACK UP - CA - 2024 - 25 Memorandum of Understanding between the Harris County Juvenile Board and Crosby Independent School District for the Harris County Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program
Resource Personnel	Katrina White, Director of Student Services Jewel Whitfield, Assistant Superintendent of Administration